




November 28, 1990

Steven F. Nord

City Attorney

City of Merced

678 West 18th Street

Merced, CA  95340






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. A-90-674

Dear Mr. Nord:


We have received your letter dated October 22, 1990, seeking written confirmation of the telephone advice I provided on October 13, 1990 regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").  


Your letter accurately summarizes the advice that I provided to you.  As we discussed during our telephone conversation, you represent Bruce Gabriault, Mayor of Merced.  Mayor Gabriault owns a television/appliance business and the real property where the business operates.  The property is approximately 1700 feet from a proposed civic center/hotel project.  According to you, only approximately 15% of the city's businesses are located within a 2500 foot radius of the proposed project.


You stated in our telephone conversation that Mayor Gabriault's interest in the real property is more than $1,000.  You also stated that the council's decision to go forward with the project would foreseeably increase the fair market value of the Mayor Gabriault's property by $10,000 or more.  I advised you that under these facts, Mayor Gabriault has a conflict of interest if he makes, participates in making, or in any way uses his official position to influence a decision to go forward with the project.  (Section 87100, 87103; Regulation 18702.3(a)(3), copy enclosed.)


Under Section 87100 Mayor Gabriault may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a decision to go forward with the project if he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest in the decision.  Mayor Gabriault will have a "financial interest" in the decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on "[a]ny real property in which [he] has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more."  (Section 87103(b).)


As we discussed on the telephone, it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision to go forward with the project will increase the fair market value of the Mayor's property by $10,000 or more, and therefore will have a material financial effect on his interest.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3).)


You also inquired whether the fact that 15 percent of the city's businesses are located within a 2500 foot radius would cause application of the "public generally" exception of Section 87103 and Regulation 18703 (copy enclosed).  As you know, in order for the conflict-of-interest prohibitions of the Act to apply, the effect of the governmental decision on the public official must be distinguishable from the decision's effect upon the public generally.  (Section 18703; Regulation 18703.)  That 15 percent of the city's businesses are located within a 2500 foot radius would not cause the "public generally" exception to apply.  (See Hentschke Advice Letter, No. A-90-520, copy enclosed.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Mark T. Morodomi

Counsel, Legal Division
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